Undergraduate Student Government Stony Brook University SAC Suite 202, Room 209 631.632.3297 stonybrookusg.org



Deborah Machalow Executive Vice President

Najee Simmons President Pro Tempore

Office of Communications Graphic Designer Act

An Act to establish a permanent Graphic Designer position within the Office of Communications
Be it enacted by the Senate of the Undergraduate Student Government,

SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE

This act shall be referred to and may be cited as the "Graphic Designer Act."

SECTION 2. HIRING

- The President shall nominate a competent student or non-student, in consultation with the Vice
 President of Communications, to serve as the Graphic Designer, if the President deems the position
 necessary.
- 2. Any person nominated for the position shall be confirmed by the Senate.

SECTION 3. DUTIES AND COMPENSATION

The Graphics Designer shall –

- 1. Serve at the pleasure of the President or his designee(s).
- 2. Serve as support to the Vice President of Communications in the production of all forms of marketing employed by USG. This includes, but is not limited to, posters and the website.
- 3. Be paid at a rate of \$11 per hour and may not work more than 20 hours in a week or 40 hours in a pay period.
- 4. Fulfill all other duties as assigned by the President, Vice President of Communications and the Administrative Director.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE

This act shall take effect immediately following the enactment of this act.

Deborah Machalow	Date	Mark Maloof	Date
Executive Vice President		President	